

No. 17-1717, No. 18-18

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING
COMMISSION, *Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER C. LUND
Counsel of Record
471 W. Palmer St.
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-4046
lund@wayne.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ARGUMENTS AGAINST STANDING HAVE FAR-REACHING IMPLICATIONS.....	3
II. THE ARGUMENTS AGAINST STANDING ARE NOT PERSUASIVE... ..	9
III. THE ARGUMENTS AGAINST STANDING ARE NOT REALLY ARGUMENTS ABOUT STANDING AT ALL.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	14
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 11
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	4, 6-7
<i>Crawford v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	8-9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4-5, 8
<i>Leibovitz v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 252 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12-13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 7
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4, 6
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	6-7
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	10
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	5, 8-9

<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	13
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	3-4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	12
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	4, 7-8
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. L.A. Trucker Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	4
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10-12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).	4, 6-7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Unwanted Exposure to Religious Expression by Government: Standing and the Establishment Clause</i> , 7 CHARLESTON L. REV. 607 (2013).	5-6
